

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,
v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff.

Case Number: 1:22-cv-10019-JSR

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Plaintiff,
v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff.

Case Number: 1:22-cv-10904-JSR

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Third-Party Plaintiff,
v.

JAMES EDWARD STALEY

Third-Party Defendant.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT JAMES STALEY'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Indemnity and Contribution Claims (Counts I and II) Fail as a Matter of Law	7
A. JPMorgan’s Shotgun Pleading Warrants Dismissal of Counts I and II.....	7
B. There Is No Right To Indemnity or Contribution Under the TVPA.....	8
C. JPMorgan’s Indemnification Claim Fails for Additional Reasons	11
i. Mr. Staley’s Contractual Indemnity Precludes Common Law Indemnity Here...	12
ii. JPMorgan Fails To State a Claim for Indemnification Because USVI and Doe Seek To Hold JPMorgan Directly, Not Vicariously, Liable	13
iii. JPMorgan’s Indemnification Claim Fails Because JPMorgan’s Alleged Misconduct Was Outside the Scope of Mr. Staley’s Responsibilities.....	14
D. JPMorgan’s Contribution Claim Fails	15
E. JPMorgan Cannot Receive Contribution for Punitive Damages	16
II. Because the Indemnity and Contribution Claims Fail, the Employment Claims Should Be Dismissed For Non-Compliance with Rule 14	17
III. The Employment Claims Fail on the Merits.....	18
A. The Employment Claims Are Time-Barred.....	18
B. The Employment Claims Are Improperly Pledged.....	20
i. JPMorgan Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty	21
ii. JPMorgan Fails to State a Claim Under the Faithless Servant Doctrine	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Trump Int'l Hotel & Tower Condo.</i> , 2007 WL 633951 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)	10
<i>ALP, Inc. v. Moskowitz</i> , 167 N.Y.S.3d 45 (1st Dep't 2022)	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Griffin</i> , 397 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005)	8, 10
<i>Anderson v. Loc. Union No. 3</i> , 751 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Aozora Bank Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Sec.</i> , 29 N.Y.S.3d 10 (1st Dep't 2016)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Babbitt v. Koeppel Nissan, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3183895 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2020)	7, 22
<i>Barmapov v. Amuial</i> , 986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Baron v. Grant</i> , 852 N.Y.S. 374 (2d Dep't 2008)	14
<i>Bd. of Managers of the 125 N. 10th Condo. v. 125North10, LLC</i> , 55 N.Y.S.3d 374 (2d Dep't 2017)	13
<i>Bellis v. Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 193149 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2002)	15
<i>Cannariato v. Cannariato</i> , 24 N.Y.S.3d 214 (2d Dep't 2016)	19
<i>Cisse v. Annucci</i> , 2022 WL 1183274 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2022)	8
<i>Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Corley v. Country Squire Apartments, Inc.</i> , 80 N.Y.S.2d 900 (2d Dep't 2006)	14
<i>Don King Prods./Kingvision v. Ferreira</i> , 950 F. Supp. 286 (E.D. Cal. 1996)	7
<i>Ebel v. G/O Media, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2037867 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2021)	24, 25
<i>Ellul v. Congregation of Christian Bros.</i> , 774 F.3d 791 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Felice v. Delporte</i> , 524 N.Y.S.2d 919 (4th Dep't 1988)	17
<i>Feltenstein v. City Sch. Dist. of New Rochelle</i> , 2015 WL 10097519 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2015)	9
<i>Genesee/Wyoming YMCA v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 768 (4th Dep't 2012)	13

<i>Grewal v. Cuneo</i> , 2016 WL 308803 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016)	25
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	8, 10
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. J.P. Maguire Co.</i> , 1999 WL 102762 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1999)	12
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC.</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Lamela v. Verticon, Ltd.</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 91 (3d Dep’t 2020)	12, 13
<i>Laub v. Faessel</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 534 (1st Dep’t 2002)	23
<i>Le Metier Beauty Inv. Partners LLC v. Metier Tribeca, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 7078641 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015)	17
<i>Levy v. Young Adult Inst., Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	19, 20, 21
<i>Little v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>McCarthy v. Turner Constr., Inc.</i> , 953 N.E.2d 794 (N.Y. 2011)	13
<i>Miller v. Levi & Korsinsky, LLP</i> , 2021 WL 535599 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021)	25
<i>Nassau Roofing & Sheet Metal Co. v. Facilities Dev. Corp.</i> , 523 N.E.2d 803 (N.Y. 1988)	16
<i>Neurological Surgery, P.C. v. MLMIC Ins. Co.</i> , 175 N.Y.S.3d 266 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>Noble v. Weinstein</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	9, 10, 11
<i>Paulsen v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2415213 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2019)	3
<i>Petrosurance, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>Phansalkar v. Andersen Weinroth & Co., L.P.</i> , 344 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Poller v. BioScrip, Inc.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Rubio v. BSDB Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 102651 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2021)	21, 24
<i>Scalia v. Emp. Sols. Staffing Grp., LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsodontis</i> , 744 F. App’x 721 (2d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Serv. Sign Erectors Co. v. Allied Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 573 N.Y.S.2d 513 (1st Dep’t 1991)	12

<i>Starr Int'l Co. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>State Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 2022 WL 4547444 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)	17
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Tobia v. United Grp. of Cos., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5417824 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2016)	22
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Raia</i> , 942 N.Y.S.2d 543 (2d Dep't 2012)	22
<i>United States. ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 22
<i>Yukos Cap. S.A.R.L. v. Feldman</i> , 977 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	21, 23, 24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	9
<i>Zino Davidoff S.A. v. Selective Distrib. Int'l Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1245974 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2013) ...	7
<i>Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	17, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	17
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213.....	19
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1401.....	15

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	7, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(b).....	7, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	6, 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 14	16, 17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 18	17
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2)	3
